

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LUIS ANGEL GUTIERREZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S206365

~~Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B227606~~
Ventura County Superior Court, Case No. 2008011529
The Honorable Patricia M. Murphy, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LAWRENCE M. DANIELS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DAVID F. GLASSMAN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 115664
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2355
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
David.Glassman@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUL 12 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented for Review	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Prosecution case.....	3
B. Defense case	10
Argument	10
I. Appellant’s sentence does not violate <i>Miller v. Alabama</i>	10
A. Appellant did not preserve his constitutional challenge	11
B. The 2012 amendment to Penal Code section 1170 provides for meaningful parole review of appellant’s sentence; his sentence is thus no longer effectively life without the possibility of parole	11
C. Penal Code section 190.5, subdivision (b), does not violate <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> because it gives trial courts discretion to impose a lesser term based on individualized sentencing considerations	14
1. California requires sentencing courts to consider mitigating circumstances, including the age of the defendant.....	15
2. California’s sentencing scheme for juvenile special circumstance murderers cannot be considered mandatory because the sentencing court has the discretion to impose a lower term	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Appellant's other challenges to the constitutionality of his sentence are not within the scope of the issue on review.....	23
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	23
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> [2010] 560 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2011	11, 13, 15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> <i>supra</i> , 567 U.S. ___ [135 S.Ct. 2455]	passim
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. ___ [132 S.Ct. 2455]	passim
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 261	11
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2012) 147 Cal.Rptr.3d 249	3
<i>People v. Kelley</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 568	11
<i>People v. Moffett</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1465 [148 Cal.Rptr.3d 47]	1
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219	23, 24
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 981	11
<i>People v. Russel</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 187, 70 Cal.Rptr. 210, 443 P.2d 794	17
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (<i>Alvarez</i>) (1997) 14 Cal.4th 968	16, 17, 21
<i>People v. Szadziwics</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 823	22

<i>Wasman v. United States</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 559 [104 S.Ct. 3217].....	16
---	----

<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978.....	15
--	----

STATUTES

California Penal Code,

§ 187	2
§ 190.2	2
§ 190.3	14, 18, 19
§ 190.5	passim
§ 12022	2, 3
§ 1170	passim

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 602, subd. (b)(1)	2
---	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art. 1, § 17.....	23
-------------------------------	----

U.S. Const., 8th Amend.	passim
------------------------------	--------

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court,

Rule 4.423.....	14
Rule 4.408.....	19
Rule 4.409.....	18
Rule 4.410.....	18
Rule 4.421.....	22
Rule 8.516(a)(2)	24
Rule 8.520(b)(3)	23, 24
Rule 4.423.....	23
Rule 4.423.....	18
